

13-4533(L)

13-4537 (CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, LINDA FIACCO, THE BROOKLYN FARMACY &
SODA FOUNTAIN, INC., PETER FREEMAN, BUNDA STARR CORP., DONNA PABST,
FIVE POINTS ACADEMY, STEVE MILLES, PATIO.COM LLC, DAVID ROSS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GERALD MOLLEN, in his official capacity as District Attorney of Broome County,
Defendant,

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the
State of New York; CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District
Attorney of New York County; CHARLES J. HYNES, in his official capacity as
District Attorney of Kings County,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Remand from the Supreme Court of the United States

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Richard A. Samp
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

July 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CERTIFY ANY PART OF THE CASE TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS FOR RESOLUTION	6
II. SECTION 518 VIOLATES EXPRESSIONS HAIR’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS, WHETHER EXAMINED UNDER <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> OR <i>ZAUDERER</i> ...	8
A. Appellants Err in Asserting that Section 518’s Speech Restrictions Should Be Reviewed under a Relaxed, “Reasonable Relationship” Standard	9
B. Appellants Have Failed to Demonstrate a Substantial Interest in Compelling Expressions Hair to Disclose Additional Price Information	12
III. REJECTING EXPRESSIONS HAIR’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS WOULD CREATE A DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
<i>Caronia v. United States</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney General</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1452 (2017) . . .	5, 14, 15
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	2, 3
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 137 S. Ct. 144 (2017) .	2, 7
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , No. 15-1504, <i>appeal withdrawn pursuant to FRAP 42(b)</i> (2d Cir., Aug. 5, 2016)	1
<i>Gutierrez v. Smith</i> , 702 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. and Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	11, 12, 14
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	1
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Assoc. v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	6
<i>Lozado v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1011 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>N.Y. State Restaurant Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7, 15

	Page(s)
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 709 (2000)	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1666f(b)	8
Fla. Stat. § 501.0117	15
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518	<i>passim</i>
